

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LOCAL GOVERNANCE REGIONAL RESOURCE CENTER 1 Regional Office I Aguila Rd., Sevilla, San Fernando City, La Union www.region1.dilg.gov.ph

# **NOTICE OF AWARD**

April 22, 2024

## FLEXIE RACHELLE M. DENIÑA

Authorized Representative Toyota La Union Baccuit, Bauang, La Union

### Dear Ms. Deniña:

This is to advise you that your bid dated April 15, 2024 for the **Procurement of One (1) Unit Motor Vehicle for DILG Region 1** with a Contract Price equivalent to **ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED NINETY NINE THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P1,399,000.00)** is hereby accepted.

You are hereby required within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the **Performance Security** in any of the forms prescribed in Sec. 39 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184.

Failure to enter into the said contract or provide the Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours,

JONATHAN PAUL W. LEUSEN, JR., CESO III Regional Director, DILG R1 and

Head of Procuring Entity

CONFORME:

FLEXIE RACHELLE M. DENIÑA Authorized Representative Toyota La Union

Appendix 61

PURCHASE ORDER

, Com

#### DILG REGION 1

SUPPLIER: TOYOTA LA UNION Address : Baccuit, Bauang La Union TIN : Gentlemen:			Purchase Order No. 2024-05- 87 Date : May 14, 2024 Mode of Procurement : Public Bidding			
	ease furnis	h this Office the following articles subject to the terms a	and conditio	ns contained h	erein:	
Place of Delivery : DILG REGION 1		Delivery Term : COMPLETE DELIVERY				
Date of Delivery :		60 WORKING DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPROVED P.O.	Payment Term : AS BILLED			
Stock/ Property No.	Unit	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
1	unit	Toyota Hi-Ace Commuter	1		1,399,000.00	
		Color - White				
		Engine Type - 4 cylinder Turbo Diesel				
		Engine Displacement - 2.982 cc				
		Fuel Capacity - 65 to 70 liters				
		Transmission Type - Manual				
		Power Tgransmission - 5 speed Manual				
		Seating Capacity 15 passenger including driver				
		Tires - 195 riim by 15 C by 15"				
		NOTE: Including 3 years LTO Registration				
		COA-DILG R	FRIONAL	OFFICE I		
		DATE 5	622-	24	1	
		BY. 0	M.			
			12 3			
		SAN FERNAN	AT 100	UNION		
		The particular and the second se				
		TOTAL			1,399,000.00	
	Total Am	ount in Words: One Million Three Hundred Ninety Nine	Thousand	Pesos only	2,000,000,00	
	ailure to m all be impo me:	ake the full delivery within the time specified above, a posed on the undelivered item/s.	Very truly	yours, NHAN PAUL M over Printed N Regiona	of one percent for every LEUSEN, JR., CESO III lame of Authorized Official al Director gnation	
Fund Cluster : 0 Funds Available : P 390000 W CHRISTINE JOY & CASUGA Signature over Printed Name of Regional Accountant				ORS/BURS No. : Date of the ORS/BURS: Amount :		



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LOCAL GOVERNANCE REGIONAL RESOURCE CENTER 1 Regional Office I Aguila Rd., Sevilla, San Fernando City, La Union www.region1.dilg.gov.ph

## **NOTICE TO PROCEED**

May 17, 2024

### FLEXIE RACHELLE M. DENIÑA

Authorized Representative Toyota La Union Baccuit, Bauang, La Union

Dear Ms. Deniña:

With the attached **PURCHASE ORDER** having been approved, you are hereby notified to provide **One (1) Unit Motor Vehicle – Toyota Commuter Van** to DILG Regional Office 1, Sevilla, City of San Fernando, La Union.

Likewise, you are responsible for performing the required services under the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order, and your submitted quotation/proposal.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other copy to the DILG Regional Office 1, c/o BAC Secretariat, City of San Fernando, La Union.

Very truly yours,

JONATHAN PAUL M. LEUSEN, JR., CESO III Regional Director, DILG R1 and Head of Procuring Entity

RECEIVED

FLEXIE RACHELLE M. DENIÑA Authorized Representative Toyota La Union



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Regional Office I Aguila Road, Sevilla, City of San Fernando, La Union www.region1.dilg.gov.ph

## BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) Resolution No. 2024 - 17

## ADOPTING AND CONFIRMING THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (TWG) POST QUALIFICATION REPORT, DECLARING THE SINGLE CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (SCRB), AND RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO THE SCRB FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ONE (1) UNIT MOTOR VEHICLE (PASSENGER VAN)

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Department of the Interior and Local Government Regional Office 1 (DILG RO 1) posted the Invitation to Bid for the **Procurement of One (1) Unit Motor Vehicle (Passenger Van)** with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of **One Million Three Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Pesos (Php1,399,000.00)** in the PHILGEPS, DILG RO1 website, and conspicuous places in the DILG Regional Office from March 20-27, 2024;

WHEREAS, based on Resolution No. 2024- 14, **Toyota La Union** was declared the Single Calculated Bid (SCB) being compliant both to the technical and financial components of the procurement project;

WHEREAS, the BAC Technical Working Group conducted Post-Qualification of the SCB on April 17,2024;

WHEREAS, based on the BAC TWG Post Qualification Report, the bid of Toyota La Union was found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, the BAC Members, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- 1. To adopt and confirm the BAC TWG Post Qualification Report;
- To declare Toyota La Union as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder (SCRB) for the said procurement project with a bid amount of One Million Three Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Pesos (Php 1,399,000.00); and
- 3. To recommend to the HOPE award of contract to the SCRB.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish the Finance and Administrative Division (FAD) as the End- User, a copy of this Resolution for its reference and guidance.

Page 1 of 2



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Regional Office I Aguila Road, Sevilla, City of San Fernando, La Union www.region1.dilg.gov.ph

## BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) Resolution No. 2024 - 17

## ADOPTING AND CONFIRMING THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (TWG) POST QUALIFICATION REPORT, DECLARING THE SINGLE CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (SCRB), AND RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO THE SCRB FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ONE (1) UNIT MOTOR VEHICLE (PASSENGER VAN)

ADOPTED: DILG Regional Office 1. April 20, 2024, at the DILG R1 Training Hall and via Zoom Conference. Certified Correct by:

**B. QUILATES** Head, BAC Secretariat

Attested by:

**RHODORA G. SORIANO BAC Member** 

LESLIE CAROL L. ISIP **BAC Member** 

LILY-ANN ORIO BAC Member

ATTY. CHESTER S. CAYABAS-DIWAS **BAC Member** 

M. SANGEL ENGR. SHARV End-User

BENED TA M. BARNACHEA BAC Vice-Chairperson

PEDRO D. GONZALES BAC Chairperson

**PPROVED**:

JONATHAN PAUL M, LEUSEN, JR., CESO III Regional Director/ HoPE

Page 2 of 2

"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan" Tel. Nos. (072) 888 2108 • 888 2289 • 888 2294 • 888 3106 888 7695 • 607 1245 • 607 1531 • 607 4467 to 70